

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION

Case No.: 1:20-cv-23564-MGC

DAVID WILLIAMS and CAROLL  
ANGLADE, THOMAS MATTHEWS,  
MARTIZA ANGELES, and HOWARD  
CLARK, *on behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

RECKITT BENCKISER LLC and  
RB HEALTH (US) LLC,

Defendants.

Theodore H. Frank,

Objector.

---

**OPPOSITION OF THEODORE H. FRANK TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
STRIKE THE SUBMISSIONS OF THEODORE H. FRANK AND TRUTH IN  
ADVERTISING, INC.**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Objector Frank is an aggrieved class member with standing to object to the settlement..... 3

    A. Frank has standing to object to the settlement. .... 3

    B. Frank is an aggrieved class member..... 7

    C. The parties’ arguments are inconsistent with Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)..... 10

    D. Defendants’ *ad hominem* attacks on Frank should be ignored..... 10

II. Defendants’ response to CCAF’s arguments that the labeling change is valueless is misguided. .... 12

    A. Frank’s critique of the value of the injunction does not and need not constitute expert testimony..... 12

    B. Frank’s critique of the value of the injunctive relief is substantively sound. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Association for Disabled Americans v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002) ..... 4

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....6, 8

*Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.*,  
964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020) .....3, 7

*Briseño v. Henderson*,  
998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Broomfield v. Craft Brew Alliance, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1972505 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020) ..... 9

*CEI v. FCC*,  
970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.*,  
No. C09-45RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 12, 2012) ..... 10

*Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC*,  
No. 19-22864-CIV, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218673 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2020) ..... 9

*Commodores Entm't Corp. v. McClary*,  
879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 13

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. Apr. 1981) ..... 11

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*, 5  
36 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 3

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....2, 8

*In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Financial Prods. Sec. Litig.*,  
33 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Frank v. Gaos*,  
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) ..... 3

*Garber v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball*,  
 No. 12-CV-03704, 2017 WL 752183 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017)..... 6

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 10

*Glasser v. Volkswagen of America*,  
 645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 7

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9

*Greenberg v. Haggerty*,  
 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 11

*Guttman v. Nissin Foods (USA) Co. Inc.*,  
 No. C 15-00567, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108217 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2015) ..... 5

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 5

*Holmes v. Continental Can Co.*,  
 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 13

*Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 5

*Huang v. Equifax*,  
 999 F.3d 1247, (11th Cir. 2021)..... 6

*In re Hydroxycut Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133413 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 4

*Incardone v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.*,  
 2018 WL 6520934, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209109 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2018) ..... 13

*Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC*,  
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 13

*Jones v. Singing River Health Services Foundation*,  
 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 12, 13

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*Kim v. Allison*,  
 2021 WL 3627260, \_\_F.4th\_\_ (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2021) ..... 2

*Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.*,  
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*Lopez v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
2015 WL 5584898 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2015) ..... 12

*Low v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (S.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 9

*Low v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
881 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*In re MagSafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.*,  
571 Fed. App’x 560 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 8, 9

*Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*,  
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 3, 5

*In re Navigant Consulting, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
275 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 4

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 8, 9, 13

*Putnam v. Head*,  
268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*Rawa v. Monsanto Co.*,  
934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Red v. General Mills, Inc.*,  
No. 2:15-cv-02232, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172671 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2015) ..... 5

*Redman v. Radioshack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Schmidt v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2020 WL 1703801, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61779 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2020) ..... 1

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) ..... 4

*Sher v. Raytheon Co.*,  
419 Fed. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Staton v. Boeing*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*Stetson v. Grissom*,  
821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 3

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mfg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 8, 13

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 5

*Vought v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)..... 11

*Wal-Mart v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 10

*White v. Auerbach*,  
500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 6

*Worsham v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
734 F.2d 676, 685 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules**

U.S. Const., art. III..... 1, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 4, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(A)..... 3, 4, 10

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....2, 13

**Other Authorities**

13A Charles A. Wright, *et al.*,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531.5 (2019)..... 5

Gilmer, Ellen,  
*Environmental Settlement Tool’s Reboot Leaves a Target on Its Back*,  
Bloomberg Law (Mar. 2, 2021)..... 11

Leslie, Christopher R.,  
*The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements*,  
59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007)..... 11
